Additionally, an existing underground canal runs east to west beneath the Site, emerging 
further to the east. The alignment of Cedar Avenue, as shown in Exhibit 2.4: Master Plan, generally 
follows the utility easement and road layout. 

The Site proposes a maximum of one thousand six hundred and five (1,605) total dwelling units and a 
maximum of one hundred seventy thousand five hundred (70,500) square feet of total non-residential 
gross floor area (“GFA”) over the approximately 94.93 net developable acres of developable area. The 
Site has been divided into seventeen (17) development parcel areas. Overall, the proposed density 
for Desert Pines is 16.50 dwelling units per acre over its approximately 94.93 gross acres of property.

[...]

On turn-in garages, the distance from the face of the garage door to the side yard lot line 
have the following minimum dimensions:

1. Six thousand (6,000) and under square feet lots: twenty-six (26) feet (twenty-four (24) 
feet pavement + two [2] feet landscape area) 

2. Six thousand one (6,001) and over square feet lots: twenty-eight (28) feet (twenty-four 
[24] foot pavement + four (4) foot landscape area)

5.1.1.11 Driveway Materials

All driveway materials shall be constructed using pavers, concrete, or other material approved by 
DRC.